
GRANTS SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 4 March 2019 at 6.30 p.m.

Committee Room One - Town Hall Mulberry Place

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice-Chair: Councillor Ehtasham Haque

Councillor Sufia Alam, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury, Councillor Mohammed Pappu, 
Councillor Andrew Wood, Kim Hayman and Sue Kenten

Deputies: 
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Victoria Obaze, Councillor Kyrsten Perry and 
Councillor Helal Uddin

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Farhana Zia, Democratic Services
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 1 D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 
all stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5 - 8

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 16

To approve as a correct record of proceedings, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th January 2019

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

Consideration of any written comments received from members of the 
public in relation to any of the reports on the agenda.

[Any submissions should be sent to the clerk listed on the agenda front 
page by 5pm the day before the meeting]

5. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS 
FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Ageing Well Small Grants fund 2019/20  17 - 40

5 .2 Event Fund Report - Applications and Awards 2018-19  41 - 56

5 .3 MSG Project Performance Report - Period 12 (July 2018 to August 
2018)  

57 - 112

6. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Monday, 29 April 2019 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room One - Town 
Hall Mulberry Place

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overl
[...]
s one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.34 P.M. ON MONDAY, 7 JANUARY 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury (Member)
Councillor Ehtasham Haque (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mohammed Pappu (Member)
Councillor Andrew Wood (Member) (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Kim Hayman (Co-Optee)
Sue Kenten (Co-Optee)
Officers Present:

Michelle Bailleux – Ocean Regeneration Trust
Imelda Burke – Regeneration Officer
Kath Dane – (Street Population Co-ordinator, Housing 

Options)
Steve Hill – (Head of Benefits Services, Resources)
Alan McCarthy – (Asset Strategy Capital Delivery & Property 

Services)
Niall McGowan – (Housing Regeneration Manager)
Robert Mee – (Programme Analysis and Review Officer)
Rachael Sadegh – (Service Manager Substance Misuse)
Onyekachi Nosiri – (Strategy & Policy Officer, Strategy Policy & 

Performance)
Warwick Tomsett – Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning

Farhana Zia – Senior Committee Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sufia Alam. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Marc Francis declared an interest in item 5.1 on the basis that his 
wife is the Deputy Mayor with responsibility for this area. Councillor Francis 
left the meeting when the item was discussed, which was presided over by 
the vice-chair Councillor Ehtasham Haque. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The minutes from the meeting held on the 5th November 2018 were agreed 
has an accurate record of the meeting. 

Councillor Wood updated members with regard to item 6.5, page 14 and 
stated he had raised the issue regarding the action point with the Chief 
Executive. Councillor Francis stated the action point seeking clarification of 
the mobile app was also discussed at the Grants Determination Sub-
Committee meeting of 7th November 2018 and the Lead Member for 
Resources had asked for further clarification. Cllr Francis stated that he would 
obtain an update for the Scrutiny Sub-Committee by the next meeting in 
March 2019. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Sub-Committee noted that no public submissions had been submitted to 
the Committee Officer by the deadline. (5:00 p.m. the day before the 
meeting.)

5. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Ocean Regeneration Trust / Harford Street Community Centre: grant 
funding 2018 - 2022 

Councillor Ehtasham Haque, vice-chair invited the Officer to present the 
report. Mr Niall McGowan, Housing Regeneration Manager stated the report 
detailed the ongoing work of the Ocean Regeneration Trust (ORT) in bringing 
socio-economic improvements and investment into the Ocean area. Mr 
McGowan explained the ORT was set up in accordance with New Deal for 
Communities (NDC) succession and legacy requirements and was seeking 
three separate grants as detailed in paragraph 1.2 of the report. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted: 

 Mr McGowan reassured Members the rent from the North side shops 
would be sufficient to cover the revenue required. Mr Alan McCarthy 
from Property Services further clarified that of the 16 shops, 11 shops 
were already let out and 5 were under negotiation, with the hope the 
leases for the remaining shops would be completed within the next 
three months. Mr McCarthy said management consultants would 
manage the shops and would take the necessary action in the event of 
defaulters who accrue rent arrears. 

 In response to Table 1, page 30 showing a deficit of £281,000 and the 
steps taken to reduce this shortfall, Mr McGowan referred Members to 
Table 2, page 32 and said the deficit was a comparable deficit. If the 
ORT take over the running of the Harford Community Centre this will 

Page 10



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

result in a downward trend of the deficit which would be monitored on a 
quarter by quarter basis, year on year. 

 Mr McGowan assured Members, paragraph 7.5 page 27, that the 
kitchen facilities at the Harford Community Centre would be fitted out 
immediately as a commercially functioning kitchen because this would 
generate income for the ORT. 

Members of the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to AGREE and ENDORSE the 
recommendations to the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to authorise 
the Acting Director of Place to: 

2.1.1 pay ORT £80,000 grant for 2018/19, as explained in the report, funded 
by a combination of revenues from the existing shops on the south side 
of Ben Jonson Road (Nos 38-82 even), and as available from the new 
retail units on the north side of Ben Jonson Road (Nos 41-73 odd), to 
support ORT’s ongoing projects and core activities for the current 
financial year;

2.1.2 pay ORT grant in the sum of £809,000 for the period 2019 – 2022, 
comprising £528,000 projected revenue from the new retail units on the 
north side of Ben Jonson Road and £281,000 from existing shop units 
on the south side of Ben Jonson Rd, as set out in the report, to support 
ORT’s ongoing projects and core activities for this period, and to 
enable ORT to take on a 3 year lease from the Council to manage the 
Harford Street Community Centre;

2.1.3 allocate a further provisional grant of £61,000 as a contingency should 
ORT not be eligible for the anticipated 80% community rent discount, 
as explained in the report;

2.1.4 note the arrangements for transitional council officer support and 
monitoring set out in para. 7.14.

5.2 ESF Community Employment Programme Updates 

Mr Steve Hill, Head of Benefits Service presented his report in re
[...]
sts in the 
contract when the contract would be re-procured in October 2019. She 
referred Members to paragraph 3.1 which gave further details of this. 

 In response to if the service could be provided in-house, Ms Sadegh 
stated there was no expertise in the Council to offer this service in-
house and it’s unlikely any other Council offers this service in-house. 

 Ms Sadegh confirmed the Council’s contribution was larger than the 
CCG’s as it was required to provide a substance misuse service. The 
CCG’s contribution takes into account the activity spending and not all 
of the CCG’s actual spend. 

 Ms Sadegh confirmed up to 18,000 people use the Substance Misuse 
service per financial year.

o ACTION: Officers were asked to update the table of costing in 
Appendix 1 from the 24th October 2017 meeting and to provide this 
information in time for the Grants Determination Sub-Committee 
meeting of Wednesday, 16th January 2019. 

Members of the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to AGREE and ENDORSE the 
recommendations to the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to:

1. Approve an annual grant to ELFT to the value of up to £400K to fund 
drug costs associated with substance misuse treatment interventions 
for the duration of the current Reset contract with ELFT (due to end 
30th October 2019). 

2. Delegate authority to Corporate Director Health, Adults and Community 
to approve funding agreement between THCCG and LBTH.

3. Note that payment of the grant will be made in arrears at the end of the 
year in which expenditure was incurred. The first payments will 

Page 13



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

therefore be for the contract year 31st October 2016 to 30th October 
2017 and 31st October 2017 to 30th October 2018.

5.4 Non UK Rough Sleepers and Complex Couples who are rough sleeping 

Ms Kath Dane, Street Population Coordinator presented her report on Non-Uk 
Rough Sleepers and Complex Couples who are rough sleeping. She inform
[...]
sleeping in Tower Hamlets.

Page 14



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

2. Approve a grant for £30,000 to St Mungo’s to provide intensive 
specialist support to hostel staff and rough sleeping couples in Tower 
Hamlets based on best practice.

5.5 Grants Forward Plan 

Members made no comments in relation to the Grants Forward Plan. 

6. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

There were no Grant Scrutiny Sub-Committee reports for consideration.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

No other business was discussed at the meeting.

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Grants Determination (Cabinet)

 Sub-committee

6 March 2019

Report of: Denise Radley – Corporate Director Health, 
Adults & Community.

Classification:
Unrestricted

Ageing Well Small Grants fund 2019/20 

Lead Member Councillor Denise Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Services

Originating Officer(s) Jamie Bird – Strategic Commissioning Officer
Keith Burns – Service Manager: Ageing Well 
Commissioning

Wards affected All wards
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A healthy and supportive community

Executive Summary
Social isolation and loneliness are known to be particular problems of older age and 
there is significant evidence that loneliness has a negative impact on older people’s 
quality of life and physical and mental health and wellbeing. Older people living in 
Tower Hamlets are predicted to be the loneliest in all of England according to a 
model looking at risk factors for loneliness which quantifies the many factors that can 
increase the risk of loneliness in older age1. 

Older people have told us that clubs and activities have an extremely positive impact 
on ‘not being lonely’2. Throughout the borough, there are a number of small groups, 
often on estates, which go some way to alleviating social isolation. The Ageing Well 
Small Grants fund 2019/20 aims to provide financial support to these groups.

1 Loneliness and Isolation in Older People – Factsheet (JSNA)
2 Talking About Loneliness – findings from Community Perspectives on Loneliness in Over 50s in 
Tower Hamlets

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Public-Health/JSNA/Lonelinesss_and_Isolation_in_older_people.pdf


Recommendations:

The Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee (GDSC) is recommended to: 

1. Approve the process for inviting applications for the Ageing Well Small Grants 
fund 2019/20.

2. Note the availability of funding for the proposal.

3. Agree the process for awarding the grant funding, and subsequent monitoring 
arrangements.

4. Agree to delegate responsibility for approving the awards of grant to the Joint 
Director of Integrated Commissioning.

 

Page 18



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 To promote independence and contribute towards a reduction in social 
isolation amongst older Tower Hamlets residents by providing grant funding to 
a range of peer support groups for older Tower Hamlets residents.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 On 31st October 2018 Cabinet agreed to a Council-wide VCS Grants 
Programme which will come into effect on 1st October 2019. The VCS Grants 
Programme will include the Ageing Well Small Grants fund going forward.  A 
decision could be made to incorporate the Ageing Well Small Grants fund into 
the VCS Grants Programme immediately but as grants will not be agreed and 
paid out until October 2019 at the earliest, the opportunity for the fund to be 
used towards Eid parties and summer trips will be missed. This is not the 
preferred option.

2.2 A decision could also be made not to support this proposal and to allocate the 
budget elsewhere, or indeed take it up as a saving proposal. In this event, a 
number of groups who apply annually – and have told us that this is the only 
external funding they receive - may be unable to d
[...]
4 6GN 1

Grand Union Music Theatre Ltd Sounds of Concord St John's Bethnal Green,  E2 9PA 1

Mulberry School for Girls International Women's Day Mulberry and Bigland Green Centre, E1 2JP 1

Open Book Theatre Ltd Sherlock Holmes and The Idea Store Chrisp Street 1

Open Book Theatre Ltd Sherlock Holmes and The 
Hound of the Baskervilles: 

Idea Store Watney Market 1

Open Book Theatre Ltd Sherlock Holmes and The 
Hound of the Baskervilles: 

Idea Store Whitechapel 1

Open Book Theatre Ltd Sherlock Holmes and The 
Hound of the Baskervilles: 

Idea Store Bow 1

Open Book Theatre Ltd Sherlock Holmes and The 
Hound of the Baskervilles: 

Idea Store Canary Wharf 1

Page 56



Grants Determination Sub Committee

6 March 2019

Report of: Neville Murton, Acting Corporate Director 
Resources

Classification:
Unrestricted

MSG Project Performance Report – Period 12 (July 2018 to August 2018)

Lead Member Councillor Candida Ronald, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and the Voluntary Sector

Originating Officer(s) Steve Hill – Head of Benefits
Robert Mee – Interim Voluntary & Community Sector 
Team Manager

Wards affected All Wards
Key Decision? Yes 
Reason for Key Decision Impact on Wards
Community Plan Theme All

Executive Summary
The Mainstream Grant (MSG) 2015/18 Programme was approved by the 
Commissioners on 29 July 2015 and was initially expected to be delivered from 1st 
September 2015 through to 31st August 2018. 

At the 12th September 2017 Grants Determination Sub-Committee, the programme 
was extended to 31st March 2019. 

A further extension to the programme, to the 30th September 2019, was agreed by 
the Grants Determination Sub-Committee at its meeting on the 6th June 2018.

The activities and services are being delivered by a portfolio of projects each of 
which has targeted outcomes to achieve during the course of the programme period. 
Projects are classified as Red, Amber or Green within the Council’s agreed 
performance management framework. This report covers Red and Amber rated 
projects only. Red or Amber performance ratings may be as a consequence of 
premises issues, debtor issues, performance issues, failure to submit the quarterly 
monitoring returns or a combination of these factors.

There were 112 live projects in July-August 2018. Project performance for this 
period (July to August 2018) shows there are three Red rated projects.

All three projects relate to:

Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation (three projects rated Red for premises 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5.3



related issues).

There is also one Amber project.  Wadajir Somali Community Centre – Homework 
Club

This  report  details  these  issues  and  provides  recommendations  for  the  Sub- 
Committee to consider.

Recommendations:

The Grants Determination Sub Committee are recommended to: 

1. Consider and agree the recommendations relating to the releasing of MSG 
payments to projects as set out in section 3.3 and 3.8 of the report.

2. Consider and agree the recommendation relating to Tower Hamlets 
Community Transport as set out in section 3.10 of the report. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Regular performance updates ensure that the MSG themes and individual 
projects are on track to achieve the targeted outcomes.

1.2 Any issues that raise concerns can be addressed and appropriate remedial 
actions agreed. Where necessary, this could include the reduction, withdrawal 
or reallocation of funds to ensure that the overall Programme is making the 
most effective use of resources and maximising the potential achievement of 
agreed aims and objectives.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Information relating to various aspects of project and monitoring activity is 
contained within the report to provide Grants Determination Sub Committee 
with an overall understanding of how projects and organisations have 
performed against the key elements of their Grant Agreements.

2.2 Grants Determination Sub Committee could request further information or 
alter the re
[...]
ONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5.1 Ageing Well Small Grants fund 2019/20
	Appendix A - Ageing Well Small Grants - 2017-18 Annual Report v0.2
	Appendix B - DRAFT Ageing Well Small Grants 2019-20 Application Form

	5.2 Event Fund Report - Applications and Awards 2018-19
	APPENDIX A - EVENT FUND GUIDELINES AND CRTIERIA 2018-19
	APPENDIX B - EVENT FUND APPLICATIONS AND AWARDS 2018-19
	APPENDIX C - EVENT FUND VENUES AND WARDS

	5.3 MSG Project Performance Report - Period 12 (July 2018 to August 2018)
	Appendix 1 - Project Perf Jul-Aug 18
	Appendix 2 RAG status July Aug 18
	Appendix 3 Significant Variation Request Wadajir Feb 19




Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 4 MARCH 2019 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)  
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury (Member)  
Councillor Mohammed Pappu (Member)  
Councillor Andrew Wood (Member) (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Kim Hayman (Co-Optee)  
Sue Kenten (Co-Optee)  
  
Officers Present: 
 
Keith Burns – (Programme Director Special Projects, 

Commissioning & Health) 
Alison Denning – (Festivals and Events Officer, Place) 
David Freeman – (Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Strategy 

Manager) 
Steve Hill – (Head of Benefits Services, Resources) 
Robert Mee – (Interim Voluntary & Community Sector Team 

Manager) 
Onyekachi Ajisafe – (Strategy & Policy Officer, Strategy Policy & 

Performance) 
Katy McGinity – Strategy and Policy Officer 

 
Farhana Zia – Senior Committee Services Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ehtasham Haque and 
Councillor Sufia Alam.  
 
Apologies for an early departure from the meeting were received from Cllr 
Mohammad Pappu.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests from Members. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on the 7th January 2019 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting.  



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
Councillor Francis provided an update with regard to the Health App 
referenced at Page 10 of the agenda pack. Councillor Francis read out the 
response received from the Service that was provided for the Grants 
Determination Sub-Committee meeting of 7th November 2018. Councillor 
Wood confirmed he had made his own enquiries regarding the NHS app and 
agreed with Councillor Francis that no final decision had been made to 
release this tranche of money to TH CCG.  
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no public submissions had been submitted to 
the Committee Officer by the deadline. (5:00 p.m. the day before the 
meeting.) 
 
 

5. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Ageing Well Small Grants fund 2019/20  
 
Mr Keith Burns, Service Manager, Ageing Well Commissioning presented his 
report on the Ageing Well small grants fund. He said the fund dealt with social 
isolation and loneliness among older people. He said that whilst it had been 
agreed for this fund to be part of the council-wide VCS Grants Programme 
which comes into effect on the 1st October 2019, it had been decided to bring 
this grant decision to the Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Determination Sub-
Committee, in order to make the fund available for activities that are to be 
held in the summer of 2019.  
 
Mr Burns stated the fund was to the value of £25,000 and would be seeking 
applications from small organisations within the community. He referred 
Members to the Annual Report of 2017/18 appended at Appendix A and the 
draft application form appended at Appendix B.  
 
In response to questions from Members the following was noted:  
 

 Small amounts of money are released for social activities such as 
indoor bowling, lunches, purchasing of new equipment, religious events 
like Eid parties, Easter parties and Christmas events. 

 
o ACTION: Service to provide a list of the organisations that have 

benefited from this fund, for the sake of transparency prior to the 
Grants Determination Sub-Committee of 6th March 2019.  

 

 In reference to Page 33 and the map provided members enquired why 
there were a number of wards that were not represented or in receipt of 
the small grant. The sub-committee asked what had been done to 
address this anomaly. Mr Burns confirmed that in some parts of the 



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

borough the response had been low. He said he hoped more 
organisations would be reached via the CVS distribution list and the 
new Health and Wellbeing localities running in the borough.  

 

 In reference to the diagram at 3.9 of the annual report, members asked 
why the LGBT community made a smaller proportion of beneficiaries 
for the fund. Mr Burns said that the evaluation was based on those who 
had self-identified as LGBT and therefore there could be some under 
reporting. Mr Burns said whilst there was no specific plans to target this 
group the service would through the CVS work with LGBT providers to 
make them aware of the opportunity of accessing the fund.  

 
Members of the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to AGREE and ENDORSE 
the recommendations to the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to:  
 

1. Approve the process for inviting applications for the Ageing Well 
Small Grants fund 2019/10. 

 
2. Note the availability of funding for the proposal. 

 
3. Agree the process for awarding the grant funding, and subsequent 

monitoring arrangements.  
 

4. Agree to delegate responsibility for approving the awards for grants 
to the Joint Director of Integrated Commissioning.  

 
 

5.2 Event Fund Report - Applications and Awards 2018-19  
 
Ms Alison Denning, Festival and Events Officer presented her report on the 
Event Fund applications and awards 2018-19. Ms Denning apologised for the 
error in the report title which referred to the Grants Determination Sub-
Committee happening on Monday rather than Wednesday 6th March 2019. 
She stated further amendments were at 3.2 and 3.4 of the report which she 
would resubmit for the Determination Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
That said, Ms Denning informed members the format of the report had 
changed and going forward, she would provide the Sub-Committee with two 
reports, one detailing the Applications and Awards and a second report 
presenting the outcomes of the events.  
 
Ms Denning informed members the Event Fund is a small grant with a budget 
of £52,000. For 2018-19, a total of 60 applications were received, with 43 
organisations receiving funding. Applications that are rejected are provided 
with feedback as to why they were unsuccessful. Ms Denning stated that over 
the last year, the Service had involved THCVS who had provided workshops 
across the borough in order to encourage and engage with new groups and 
organisations. Eleven organisations who had not previously applied had been 
awarded with funding this year.  
 



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted:  
 

 Some organisations change their plans from their initial submission 
however they are required to provide reasons for the change. Ms 
Denning said 80% of the grant would be paid up-front with 20% being 
paid after an evaluation of the event had taken place. Once funds have 
been allocated they cannot be reallocated. No organisation has had to 
refund the funding however the Event Fund has withheld second 
payments to certain organisations when needed. 

 

 The Event Fund is working with THCVS to advertise to organisations in 
specific areas especially in wards where there is low take up. The 
approach has been generic in using the THCVS database and holding 
workshops in those areas however there is no guarantee that 
organisations will take up the offer.  
 

 With regard to how the events are judged to be a success, Ms Denning 
said this depends on what the events is about and who it is targeted at. 
A minimum number is not specified on the form however the number of 
attendees does not mean an event is not successful as the 
beneficiaries may be able to cascade information to others.  
 

 With regard to organisations that have been rejected this may be for 
several reasons. For example they may not have sufficient match 
funding, their event may not be widely targeting the local community or 
are considered to be closed events. Some organisations leave certain 
parts of the application form blank. Constructive feedback is given to 
organisations stating why they were unsuccessful.  
 

Members of the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to AGREE and ENDORSE the 
recommendations to the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to: 
 

1. Note the report. 
 
 

5.3 MSG Project Performance Report - Period 12 (July 2018 to August 2018)  
 
Mr Steve Hill, Head of Benefits presented his report in relation to the 
Mainstream Grant Project Performance Report – Period 12 (July 2018 to 
August 2018).  
 
Mr Hill informed Members the report covered Red and Amber performance 
projects and there were three red rated projects and one Amber project. He 
said the three red projects related to Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation 
and their premises issues. The Amber project related to Wadajir Somali 
Community Centre who had applied for a significant variation.  
 
Mr Hill referred Members to the recommendations at 3.3, 3.8 and 3.10 of the 
report. 
 



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted:  
 

 The significant variation for Wadijir Somali Community Centre is being 
proposed because there has been a drop in the number of boys 
attending the homework club. Members asked what had been done to 
encourage boys to stay and if consideration had been given to holding 
joint classes rather than separate classes for boys and girls. Mr Mee, 
Interim Voluntary and Community Sector Team Manager said he had 
researched the reasons why this might be and had worked with the 
organisation to identify ways of encouraging attendance. However it 
was clear the boys had other interests and were attending activities 
provided by other organisations.  

 

 With regard to Tower Hamlets Community Transport grant, Members 
asked if they had considered purchasing electric vehicles rather than 
diesel vehicles. Members stated that it would be better to purchase 
electric vehicles as they are more environmentally friendly.  
 

o ACTION: The Chair to request Grants Determination Sub-Committee if 
they will be willing to supply more funds for the purchase of electric 
vehicles instead.  

 

 Members raised concerns about why the reporting period for this report 
and asked why it had taken a long time. Mr Hill stated that the team 
had been concentrating on the extension of contracts and although the 
performance report had been produced, the deadline for the 7th 
November 2018 meeting had just been missed. Hence it is why they 
were bringing this to the March meeting.  

 
Members of the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to AGREE and ENDORSE the 
recommendations to the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to: 
 

1. Consider and agree the recommendations relating to the releasing of 
MSG payments to projects as set out in section 3.3 and 3.8 of the 
report.  

 
 

2. Consider and agree the recommendation relating to Tower Hamlets 
Community Transport as set out in section 3.10 of the report.  

 
6. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
There were no Grant Scrutiny Sub-Committee reports for consideration. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Councillor Marc Francis informed Members a review of the Grants process, in 
terms of what comes to the Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Determination 
Sub-Committee had been requested by the Mayor. Cllr Francis said he would 
ask the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to consider collectively 



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

involving non-executive members in the review and possibly consider co-
optees being part of the decision making committee. Councillor Francis stated 
he would expect a statement to be made some time after the Council AGM.  
 
Cllr Francis also reminded Members that the next meeting of the Grants 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee would be on the 29th April 2019.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis 
Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 


